
Legal and Democratic Services

ENVIRONMENT AND SAFE COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE
Tuesday 29 January 2019 at 7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Environment and Safe 
Communities Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider 
the business set out in this agenda.

Councillor Peter O'Donovan 
(Chairman)
Councillor Tella Wormington (Vice-
Chairman)
Councillor Steve Bridger
Councillor Alex Coley
Councillor Lucie Dallen

Councillor Chris Frost
Councillor Rob Geleit
Councillor Jane Race
Councillor Mike Teasdale
Councillor Peter Webb

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Tim Richardson, tel: 01372 732122 or email: 
trichardson@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the Public.

Please note: Members of the Public are requested to inform the 
Democratic Services Officer before the meeting begins if they wish to ask 
a verbal question to the Committee

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

Public Document Pack



3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting 
of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee held on 23 October 2018 
and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.

4. HALF HOUR FREE PARKING IN BOROUGH COUNCIL CAR PARKS  (Pages 
11 - 26)

This report seeks a decision from the Committee as to whether or not they wish 
to support a motion that the first half an hour of parking in all Epsom & Ewell 
Borough car parks should be free. This would come at a cost of up to £240,000 
per annum at a time when income from the Council’s car parks is already falling 
short of the original target set out in the Councils Medium Term Financial 
Strategy.

In considering the viability of this motion, the Committee would need to consider 
what service expenditure within this Committee’s remit could be reduced to 
meet the above cost.  

5. ASHLEY CENTRE CAR PARK SAFETY FENCING  (Pages 27 - 30)

This report requests agreement of additional funding to complete the Ashley 
Centre Car Park safety fencing scheme.

6. GARDEN WASTE REVIEW OF OPTIONS  (Pages 31 - 34)

This report provides a high-level review of the garden waste service and options 
for consideration going forward.

7. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2019/20  (Pages 35 - 52)

This report summarises the proposed 2019/20 capital programme for 
Environment & Safe Communities Committee. Approval is sought for the 
programme to be submitted to Council in February 2019.

8. FEES AND CHARGES 2019/20  (Pages 53 - 68)

This report recommends fees and charges for which this Committee is 
responsible, with the new charges being effective from 1 April 2019.

9. REVENUE BUDGET 2019/20  (Pages 69 - 76)

This report sets out estimates for income and expenditure on services in
2019/20.



10. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 77 - 78)

The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to pass a resolution to 
exclude the Press and Public from the meeting in accordance with Section 100A 
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the business involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended) and that pursuant to paragraph 10 of 
Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

11. TRADE WASTE REVIEW  (Pages 79 - 86)

This report has not been published because the meeting is likely to be closed to 
the press and public in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted/nature of the proceedings.  The report deals with information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of the Council and the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information.



This page is intentionally left blank



4

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the ENVIRONMENT AND SAFE COMMUNITIES 
COMMITTEE held on 23 October 2018

PRESENT -

Councillor Peter O'Donovan (Chairman); Councillor John Beckett (Vice-Chairman) (as 
nominated substitute for Councillor Councillor Tella Wormington); Councillors 
Steve Bridger, Alex Coley, Robert Foote (as nominated substitute for Councillor Lucie 
Dallen), Chris Frost, Rob Geleit, Jane Race, Mike Teasdale and Peter Webb

In Attendance:  

Absent: Councillor Tella Wormington and Councillor Lucie Dallen

Officers present: Damian Roberts (Chief Operating Officer), Ian Dyer (Head of 
Operational Services), Ruth Ormella (Head of Planning) (Items 9 - 12 only), Joy 
Stevens (Head of Customer Services and Business Support) (Items 9 - 19 only), Daniel 
Atubo (Grounds Maintenance Supervisor) (Items 9 - 13 only), Richard Chevalier 
(Parking Manager) (Items 9 - 19 only), Sue Emmons (Senior Accountant), Jon Sharpe 
(Trade & Waste Services Manager) (Items 9 - 15 only) and Tim Richardson 
(Democratic Services Officer)

9 QUESTION TIME 

No questions had been submitted or were asked by members of the public.

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by councillors regarding items on the 
agenda.

11 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Committee held on 11 June 2018 
were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

12 BUILDING CONTROL FEES AND CHARGES 

The Committee received a report summarising the Building Control chargeable 
account for the 2017/18 financial year and highlighting adjustments to the 
Building Control charges scheme. 

Following consideration, the Committee:

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 23 
October 2018

5

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(1) Agreed to receive and note the review of the Building Control chargeable 
account following the end of the 2017/2018 financial year as provided 
within the report. 

(2) Noted the adjustment to the Building Control charges scheme as set out 
in Annex 2 and Annex 4 of the report, which commenced on 1 September 
2018.

13 REVIEW OF BEDDING OPERATION 

The Committee received a report proposing that the majority of the borough 
flower bedding contract be brought in-house from 1 January 2019. It was 
proposed that only hanging baskets and troughs would be tendered for contract. 

The Committee was informed that bringing the planting and maintenance of the 
Council’s flowerbeds in-house would enable the quality of the service to be 
maintained within its existing budget. An estimation from the existing contractor 
had indicated that a 26% increase in the cost of the service would be 
encountered if the existing contract were to be renewed. 

The Committee considered the following matters:

a) Volunteer groups. The Committee was informed that the in-house 
service would complement, not replace voluntary groups who currently 
maintained a number of flower beds within the Borough. 

b) Maintenance of beds. Officers informed the Committee that bringing the 
service in-house would enable a rolling programme of improvements to 
the flower beds to be put in place. This would include both replacing soil 
and repairing structural elements of the beds, and would be implemented 
on a rolling basis over several years.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Agreed that the contract for the borough bedding scheme be brought back 
in-house to commence on 1 January 2019.

(2) Agreed that a procurement exercise be conducted for the borough 
hanging basket/troughs to commence on 1 January 2019.

14 SIMPLY WEEKLY RECYCLING SURVEY 

The Committee received a report providing a summary of responses received to 
a residents’ satisfaction survey for the Council’s Simply Weekly Recycling 
service.

The following matters were considered:

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 23 
October 2018

6

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

a) High satisfaction with service. The Committee noted that the results of 
the survey had detailed that 90% of respondents were satisfied or very 
satisfied with the Simply Weekly Recycling service.

b) Residents’ complaints. Officers informed the Committee that complaints 
received regarding the service were taken on-board and responded to 
appropriately. Collection lorries were fitted with cameras, and footage 
from these was of assistance in resolving concerns raised by residents. 
The Committee was informed that the service had a 99.9% successful 
collection rate.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Agreed that it had reviewed and commented on the survey’s findings.

15 RECYCLING INCOMES 

The Committee received a report summarising the market conditions currently 
negatively affecting the Council’s recycling income.

The Committee was informed that China had banned the import of paper, card 
and plastics for recycling in late 2017 and early 2018 and that as a result an 
oversupply of such materials to the remaining markets had adversely affected 
the gate fee for their recycling and disposal. This had coincided with a reduction 
in the recycling credit payment made by Surrey County Council, and these two 
factors had led to a Quarter 1 full-year forecast overspend of c.£164,000. 

Following consideration of the report, the Committee:

(1) Agreed to authorise officers to investigate options for mitigating the 
budgetary impact of negative market conditions.

16 CAR PARKING WORKING GROUP TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Committee received a report presenting the terms of reference for the car 
parking working group. It was noted that following a change in senior officer 
structure at the Council, the relevant Head of Service for parking would be added 
as a support officer to the workin
[...]
ress the 
Council wide funding gap of £113,000 in 2019/20. No additional savings 
above those included within the report were identified.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.16 pm

COUNCILLOR PETER O'DONOVAN (CHAIRMAN)

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee
29 January 2019

HALF HOUR FREE PARKING IN BOROUGH COUNCIL CAR PARKS

Head of Service/Contact: Ian Dyer, Head of Operational Services
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 - Equality Impact Assessment
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Report summary

This report seeks a decision from the Committee as to whether or not it wishes to 
support a motion that the first half an hour of parking in all Epsom & Ewell Borough car 
parks should be free. This would come at a cost of up to £240,000 per annum at a time 
when income from the Council’s car parks is already falling short of the original target 
set out in the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

In considering the viability of this motion, the Committee would need to consider what 
service expenditure within this Committee’s remit could be reduced to meet the above 
cost.  

Recommendation (s)

That the Committee decides to either:-

a) Support the motion that the Council should agree that the first half an 
hour of parking in all Epsom & Ewell Borough car parks should be free. 

Or 

b) Reject the motion that the Council should agree that the first half an hour 
of parking in all Epsom & Ewell Borough car parks should be free.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee
29 January 2019

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 In considering changes to parking fees and charges the Committee will 
need to consider and balance the effective management of parking 
spaces, the economic impact on the Borough and the potential loss of 
income to the Council and its services. 

2 Background

2.1 At the Council meeting on 11 December 2018 a Motion was proposed 
recommending that “The Council should agree that the first half an hour of 
parking in all Epsom & Ewell Borough Car Parks should be free”. 

2.2 The Council referred the motion to the Environment and Safe 
Communities Committee for consideration.  

2.3 In considering this motion and the potential impacts it has been assumed 
that the motion refers to half an hour of free parking being offered within 
the Council car parks with the car park user then leaving the car park 
within that half an hour. The alternative being that the first half an hour 
parking is free to all car park users regardless of their length of stay. This 
would be almost impossible to calculate with any accuracy but the 
financial impact would certainly be greater than those considered in this 
report. The costs to administer such a change would also be far greater. 

2.4 Following the approval of the 2019/20 car park fees and charges by the 
Committee in October 2018 a shortfall of £104,000 has already been 
identified against the medium-term financial strategy target determined by 
the Strategy and Resources Committee.

2.5 In addition to the above the Council’s car park income for 2018/19 is 
currently forecasted to fall short of its target by approximately £120,000.  

2.6 If the motion was passed any such changes to the Off-Street Parking 
Places Traffic Order would be subject to a formal consultation with 
objections and representations to be brought back to a future meeting of 
the Environment and Safe Communities Committee. 

3 Operational Considerations

3.1 There would be a number of operational challenges and risks associated 
with this motion being passed, as follows:

3.1.1 If all pay and display car park machines were configured to offer 
free tickets for half an hour then this could lead to an increase in 
costs due to lar
[...]
essment Action Plan

Once you have taken all factors into account, you need to create an Action Plan using the template below.  These actions should be based on the 
information and analysis gathered during Steps 1 to 6.  It should include any gaps in the data you have identified, and any steps you will be taking to 
address any negative impacts or remove barriers.  You should also identify positive actions.  The actions need to be built into your service planning 
framework. Actions / targets should be SMART, Specific, Measurable, Achievable, Realistic and Time framed.

Issues Identified Actions Required Progress Milestones By When? Responsible 
Officer(s)

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 4
A

nnex 1



Step 8: Sign off

Name & Job Title Signature ** Date

Lead Officer: Richard Chevalier R Chevalier 21/12/2018

Validated By: 
(Head of Service)

Ian Dyer I Dyer 27/12/2018

Approved By: 
(Equalities Lead)

Published on website by: 
(Consultation & Communication 
team)

** Please type your name to allow forms to be sent electronically

P
age 26

A
genda Item

 4
A

nnex 1



Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee
29 January 2019

Ashley Centre Car Park Safety Fencing

Head of Service/Contact: Mark Shephard, Head of Property and 
Regeneration

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached): None
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Project Appraisal Form – Environment 
Committee Bid 4, Environment Committee, 30 
January 2018

Report summary

This report requests agreement of additional funding to complete the Ashley Centre 
Car Park safety fencing scheme.

Recommendation (s)

That the Committee supports the budget increase of £23,000 to the Ashley 
Centre Car Park safety fencing scheme, subject to the agreement by Strategy 
and Resources committee to the funding from the capital receipts reserve.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The Counc
[...]
tion to allow the works to proceed. Given the 
health and safety nature of these works, the Environment and Safe 
Communities Committee is asked to support the proposal to increase the 
budget for the works to the Ashley Centre Car Park safety fencing, subject 
to  the agreement of the Strategy and Resources Committee to release 
capital receipt funding to cover the additional items.

Ward(s) affected: Town Ward;

Page 30

Agenda Item 5



Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee
29 January 2019

GARDEN WASTE REVIEW OF OPTIONS

Head of Service/Contact: Ian Dyer, Head of Operational Services
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

No

Annexes/Appendices (attached): None
Other available papers (not 
attached):

None

Report summary
This report provides a high-level review of the garden waste service and options for 
consideration going forward.

Recommendation (s)

(1) That the Committee authorises officers to explore opportunities to improve 
the garden waste service as outlined in this report.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 Garden waste recycling is a key part of the Council’s overall recycling 
effort in support of its Corporate Plan objective to keeping our borough 
clean and green.

2 Background

2.1 Garden waste recycling was introduced in 2006. It grew rapidly in the 
early years before maturing and stabilising. Key statistics are

2.1.1 We now have around 11,700 subscribers.

2.1.2 When the service was young we measured its penetration into our 
total houses each month. But as the service has matured and 
stabilised we have only twice returned to this measure, in 2011 and 
2014. On both occasions we found that our penetration into total 
houses (about a third of houses use the service) was the second 
highest in Surrey, behind Guildford Borough Council.

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee
29 January 2019

2.1.3 Since la
[...]
cations

6.1 As above, we may learn methods to encourage more recycling.

7 Partnerships

7.1 Officers will seek information from our fellow councils within the Surrey 
Waste Partnership.

8 Risk Assessment

8.1 The Council’s garden waste service is mature, successful and well-liked 
by residents. This project is designed to understand opportunities for 
improvement where pertinent.

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee
29 January 2019

8.2 However, it should be noted that the government recently published its 
new waste strategy ‘Our Waste, Our Resources: a Strategy for England’. 
The strategy states that government will “consult on the provision of free 
garden waste collections for households with gardens.” When planning 
the garden waste service, the Council decided that a free service would 
be undesirable for a number of reasons, not least because those 
households that do not produce garden waste (e.g. that do not have 
gardens or that compost at home) would effectively subsidise those that 
do (there is, of course, no such thing as a free collection, which would 
have to be paid for within Council Tax). An enforced move to ‘free’ 
collections would have significant negative impacts to the Council and 
residents, and would render this project null and void. Officers will prepare 
a Council response to the public consultation when it is published in late 
January. ‘Free’ garden waste collections are unlikely to be welcomed by 
any Surrey Council.

9 Conclusion and Recommendations

9.1 That the Committee authorises officers to explore opportunities to improve 
the garden waste service as outlined in this report.

Ward(s) affected: (All Wards);

Page 34

Agenda Item 6



Environment and Safe Communities Committee
29 January 2019

Capital Programme 2019/20

Head of Service/Contact: Lee Duffy, Chief Finance Officer
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision required: N/A
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 – Proposed Capital 

Programme
Annex 2 – Capital Appraisal form for 
Bid 2
Annex 3 – Capital Appraisal form for 
Bid 3

Other available papers (not attached): Financial Policy Panel papers 4 
December 2018

Report summary
This report summarises the proposed 2019/20 capital programme for Environment & 
Safe Communities Committee. Approval is sought for the programme to be submitted 
to Council in February 2019.

Recommendation (s)

That the Committee:

(1) Submits the Capital Programme for 2019/20 as identified in section 4 of this 
report to the Council for approval on 19 February 2019.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) includes the 
following guidelines relevant to investment in services:-

1.1.1 Prioritise capital investment to ensure retained property is fit for 
purpose.

1.1.2 Maximise the use of external funding opportunities to deliver 
improvements to the community infrastructure, including affordable 
housing. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



Environment and Safe Communities Committee
29 January 2019

1.1.3 Maintain a minimum uncommitted level of capital reserves of £1 
million.

1.2 A baseline criteria for schemes is ‘Investment required to meet Health and 
Safety or other new legislative requirements’ as identified in the project 
appraisals.

2 Background

2.1 The Capital Strategy was last agreed by the Council on 20 February 2018 
at which time the capital programme was approved for 2018/19. Schemes 
for 2019-2021 were provisional pending the annual budget review and an 
annual assessment of funds for capital investment.

2.2 The Strategy & Resources Committee provided the Capital Member 
Group (CMG) with a remit for the preparation of a capital programme for 
2019/20. Under this remit, CMG assessed all capital bids and 
recommended a programme to the Financial Policy Panel (‘the Panel’) for 
approval on 4 December 2018.

2.3 The programme pre
[...]
sal  FormForm  

Page 6 of 6

Accountable Officer Responsible for Delivery of the Scheme

Name and Signature …R Chevalier….…….   Date …25.9.2018…………………

Page 52

Agenda Item 7
Annex 3



Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee
29 January 2019

FEES AND CHARGES 2019/20

Head of Service/Contact: Lee Duffy, Chief Finance Officer
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 - Committee Fees & Charges 
2019/20
Annex 2 - Car Park Fees & Charges agreed 
on 23 October 2018
Annex 3 - Trade Refuse & Recycling Charges 
2019/20 (exempt from publication)

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Estimates Report 2019/20
Budget Report 2019/20
Report and Minutes of Environment & Safe 
Communities Committee 23 October 2018 
(Car Park Fees & Charges 2019/20)

Report summary
This report recommends fees and charges for which this Committee is responsible, 
with the new charges being effective from 1 April 2019.

Recommendation (s)

That subject to the approval of Council, the Committee:

(1) Agrees the fees and charges for 2019/20 as set out at Annex 1 and Annex 3; 

(2) Notes the parking fees and charges agreed by this Committee on 23 
October 2018 as set out in Annex 2.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 As set out in the revenue estimates report on this agenda.

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee
29 January 2019

2 Background

2.1 The Council will meet to agree the budget, including estimates of income 
and expenditure, on 19 February 2019. To enable the budget to be 
finalised, the Policy Committees are being asked to recommend fees and 
charges covering the services for which they are responsible.

2.2 The fees and charges presented in this report are discretionary charges 
only. For discretionary charges there is scope to generate additional 
income, to reduce the subsidy of the service or to contribute
[...]
hown in the tables 
below. 

Description
Last 

Change

Current 
tariff 
(per 

week)

Proposed 
tariff (for up to 

3 days)

Proposed tariff 
(For 4 to 

maximum 28 
days)

Dispensation permit for 
contractors and residents to 
carry out works subject to 
restrictions Apr-16 £20 £20 £5 per day

Page 66

Agenda Item 8
Annex 2



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 8
Annex 3

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment & Safe Communities Committee
29 January 2019

REVENUE BUDGET 2019/20

Head of Service/Contact: Lee Duffy, Chief Finance Officer
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached): None
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Budget Target Report to S&R Committee on 
25 September 2018

Report summary
This report sets out estimates for income and expenditure on services in
2019/20.

Recommendation (s)

(1) That the Committee recommends the 2019/20 service estimates, for 
approval at the budget meeting of Full Council in February 2019.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy and Efficiency Plan aims to maintain 
the financial health of the Council whilst delivering the priorities in the 
Corporate Plan.

1.2 The Service Plan for the Corporate Priority “Managing Resources” 
includes service targets designed to maintain a balanced budget.

2 Background

2.1 Government reductions to the revenue support grant and welfare benefit 
changes continue to create pressure on Council finances and are likely to 
do so for the foreseeable future. The Council’s budget strategy has been, 
as far as practical, to make operational and efficiency savings to minimise 
service reduction affecting residents.

Page 69

Agenda Item 9



Environment & Safe Communities Committee
29 January 2019

2.2 For 2016/17 to 2019/2
[...]
 volume
based on estimate

£538k 
income
budget
A 10% 
reduction
would result 
in £54k 
shortfall of
income

Monthly monitoring
including work
analysing income
against target.

10 Conclusion and Recommendations

10.1 The Committee is asked to agree the service revenue estimates set out in 
the draft Budget Book 2019/20.

10.2 The Council will consider the budget at its meeting on 19 February 2019.

Ward(s) affected: (All Wards);

Page 76

Agenda Item 9



Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee
29 January 2019

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to pass a resolution to 
exclude the Press and Public from the meeting in accordance with Section 
100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the business 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3  
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended) and that pursuant to 
paragraph 10 of Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

Page 77

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 78



Document is Restricted

Page 79

Agenda Item 11By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Half Hour Free Parking in Borough Council Car Parks
	HALF HOUR FREE PARKING IN BOROUGH COUNCIL CAR PARKS Annex 1

	5 Ashley centre car park safety fencing
	6 Garden waste review of options
	7 Capital Programme 2019/20
	Capital Programme 2019/20 Annex 1
	Capital Programme 2019/20 Annex 2
	Capital Programme 2019/20 Annex 3

	8 Fees and Charges 2019/20
	Fees and Charges 2019/20 Annex 1
	Fees and Charges 2019/20 Annex 2
	Fees and Charges 2019/20 Annex 3

	9 Revenue Budget 2019/20
	10 Exclusion of Press and Public
	11 Trade waste review



Minutes of the meeting


9

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the ENVIRONMENT AND SAFE COMMUNITIES 
COMMITTEE held on 29 January 2019

PRESENT -

Councillor Peter O'Donovan (Chairman); Councillor Tella Wormington (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Alex Coley, Chris Frost, Rob Geleit, Jane Race, Mike Teasdale and 
Peter Webb

In Attendance: Councillor Tina Mountain (Items 21-24 only) 

Absent: Councillor Steve Bridger and Councillor Lucie Dallen

Officers present: Damian Roberts (Chief Operating Officer), Ian Dyer (Head of 
Operational Services), Mark Shephard (Head of Property and Regeneration), Richard 
Chevalier (Parking Manager), Sue Emmons (Senior Accountant), Tony Foxwell (Senior 
Surveyor), Jon Sharpe (Trade & Waste Services Manager) and Tim Richardson 
(Democratic Services Officer)

21 QUESTION TIME 

No questions had been submitted or were asked by members of the public.

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors regarding items on the 
agenda.

23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee held on 23 October 2018 were agreed as a true record and signed by 
the Chairman.

24 HALF HOUR FREE PARKING IN BOROUGH COUNCIL CAR PARKS 

In accordance with the Council’s Rules of Procedure (contained within Part 4 of 
the Constitution), the Committee received a report detailing a motion referred to 
it by the meeting of the Council held on 11 December 2018 for debate and 
resolution. The wording of the Motion was as follows:

“The Council should agree that the first half an hour of parking in all Epsom & 
Ewell Borough Car Parks should be free”.



Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 29 
January 2019

10

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The report highlighted that in considering the viability of the motion, the 
Committee would need to consider what service expenditure within its remit 
could be reduced to meet the cost of the proposal of approximately £240,000 per 
annum.

In accordance with the Committee Rules of Procedure (also contained within 
Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution) Councillor Tina Mountain spoke to the 
Motion, as its proposer. Following this, the Committee considered the Motion and 
it was resolved:  

That the Committee rejected the Motion that the Council should agree that 
the first half an hour of parking in all Epsom & Ewell Borough car parks 
should be free.

25 ASHLEY CENTRE CAR PARK SAFETY FENCING 

The Committee received a report requesting agreement of additional funding to 
complete the Ashley Centre Car Park safety fencing scheme. The Committee 
was informed that an increase of £23,000 was required to fund the safety fencing 
scheme due to the need to urgently expedite the works. 

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) That the Committee supported the budget increase of £23,000 to the 
Ashley Centre Car Park safety fencing scheme, subject to the 
agreement by Strategy and Resources committee to the funding from 
the capital receipts reserve.

26 GARDEN WASTE REVIEW OF OPTIONS 

The Committee received a report providing a high-level review of the garden 
waste service and options for consideration going forward.

The following matters were considered:

a) Variations amongst Surrey Authorities and opportunity to review. 
The Committee noted that garden waste recycling services varied across 
local authorities in Surrey. Epsom and Ewell Borough Council had last 
reviewed its garden waste service several years ago, and undertaking a 
review at the present time would enable Officers to identify proposals for 
the service’s future development.

b) Success of current service. Officers informed the Committee that the 
existing service was successful and made approximately £200,000 per 
annum contribution to the Council’s finances net of costs.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) That the Committee authorised officers to explore opportunities to 
improve the garden waste service as outlined in the report.



Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 29 
January 2019

11

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

27 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2019/20 

The Committee received a report summarising the proposed 2019/20 capital 
programme for Environment & Safe Communities Committee. The report sought 
approval to the programme to be submitted to Council in February 2019. The 
programme included two projects: Upgrade of parking pay and display machines; 
and Hope Lodge Car Park expansion.

The following matter was considered:

a) Additional planting around fencing for Hope Lodge Car Park 
expansion. The Committee requested Officers to consider whether 
additional shrub planting could be included around the fencing for the 
project. It was noted that Officers would investigate whether this could be 
accomplished within the proposed budget.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

That the Committee:

(1) Agreed to submit the Capital Programme for 2019/20 as identified in 
section 4 of the report to the Council for approval on 19 February 
2019.

28 FEES AND CHARGES 2019/20 

The Committee received a report recommending fees and charges for which it is 
responsible, with the new charges being effective from 1 April 2019. 

The Senior Accountant informed the Committee of a correction to the text of 
Annex 1 to the report. The wording “NEW SUBSCRIBERS” was incorrectly 
included for the charge for fortnightly collection of a small garden waste bin (non-
direct debit payment) listed on page 62 of the agenda, and should be deleted.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

That subject to the approval of Council, the Committee:

(1) Agreed the fees and charges for 2019/20 as set out at Annex 1 and 
Annex 3 subject to the wording “NEW SUBSCRIBERS” being deleted 
from the charge for fortnightly collection of a small garden waste bin 
(non-direct debit payment), listed on page 62 of the agenda; 

(2) Noted the parking fees and charges agreed by this Committee on 23 
October 2018 as set out in Annex 2.



Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 29 
January 2019

12

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

29 REVENUE BUDGET 2019/20 

The Committee received a report setting out estimates for income and 
expenditure on services in 2019/20. 

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) That the Committee recommended the 2019/20 service estimates, for 
approval at the budget meeting of Full Council in February 2019.

30 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Committee passed a resolution to exclude the Press and Public from the 
meeting in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
on the grounds that the business involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as 
amended) and that pursuant to paragraph 10 of Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

31 TRADE WASTE REVIEW 

The Committee received a report providing a high-level review of the trade waste 
service and options for consideration going forward.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) That the Committee noted the contents of this report, which 
supported the Council’s service delivery plan.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.37 pm

COUNCILLOR PETER O'DONOVAN (CHAIRMAN)


